

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.230 OF 2023

CNR-WBCS01-001224-2023

Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order no.06 dated 22.05.2024

To-day is fixed for payment of cost.

Appellants file hazira through Ld. Counsel.

Hazira is filed on behalf of the respondent/Smt. Sunita Rathi.

One money receipt of Rs.2,000/- bearing no.74372 dated 20.05.2024 along with an Advocate's letter and annexures has been filed on behalf of the appellants.

Let the money receipt be kept with the record.

Ld. Counsel for the appellants submits that the appellants have already deposited the cost of Rs.2,000/- to the DLSA, Kolkata vide Demand Draft No. 023132 dated 17.05.2024 in terms of order no.05 dated 26.04.2024 passed by this Court and therefore Ld. Counsel prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the money receipt of Rs.2,000/-.

As the appellants have paid the cost of Rs.2,000/- to the DLSA, Kolkata in terms of order no.05 dated 26.04.2024 and the order no.05 dated 26.04.2024 has been complied with, the delay in filing of the instant criminal Appeal is condoned.

The record is taken up for hearing of the petition on the point of admission.

At this juncture, a petition has been filed on behalf of the appellants stating that conducting Ld. Counsel could not attend the Court today due to his illness and therefore an adjournment has been sought for.

Heard both sides on the point of adjournment.

Prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed.

Fix **24.06.2024** for hearing of the petition on the point of admission.

D/C by me

Sd./-  
Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

